KERALA AGRICULTURAL UNIVESITY

No.GA/G1/ 277 /2014 Main Campus, Vellanikkara

Dated: 29.01.2016.

NOTIFICATION

Sub:- KAU – General Council - Membership of Sri. Anil Pulikkal & P.A Salam in the XVIth General Council of Kerala Agricultural University – Terminated – Reg.

Ref:- 1. University Notification No.GA/G1/277/14 Dated 26/06/2014

In pursuance of the provision under Section 10- Other members (1) of KAU Act (Act 33 of 1971 as amended vide Act 16 of 2001) Sri. P.A Salam, President Pookotur Grama Panchayat and Sri.AnilPulikkal,President Nattika Grama Panchayat was elected by the government as representatives of Presidents, Grama Panchayats in the General Council of Kerala Agricultural University. Accordingly, as per the reference first cited above the vacancy was filled up including the name of Sri. P.A Salam, and Sri. Anil Pulikkal,

The tenure of Sri. P.A Salam, President, Pookotur Grama Panchayat and Sri. Anil Pulikkal, President, Nattika Grama Panchayat are over by 31/10/2015 from their respective Grama Panchayats, consequent on Election to Local Bodies, 2015.

Section 11(2) of KAU Act (Act 33 of 1971) stipulated that "Every Member of General Council other than the Ex-officio member shall, subject to the provisions of this Act and the Statutes, held office until the next reconstitution of the General Council; provided that no member nominated or elected in his capacity as a member of a particular body or as the holder of a particular office shall hold office for a longer period than three months after he has ceased to be such member or holder of such office, unless in the meanwhile he again becomes a member of that body or holder of that office".

The tenure of both these members ceases on 31/01/2016 by the above clause also.

In accordance with the provision under Section 11(2) of KAU Act it is hereby notified that Sri.P.A Salam, President, Pookotur Grama Panchayat and Sri. Anil Pulikkal, President, Nattika Grama Panchayat are ceased to be a member in the XVIth General Council of the University with immediate effect.

By Order of the Vice Chancellor

Registrar i/c

То

- 1) Sri. Anil Pulikkal, President, Nattika Grama Panchayat
- 2) Sri. P.A Salam, President, Pookotur Grama Panchayat
- 3) The Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor of Kerala, Raj Bhavan, Thiruvananthapuram (with C/L)
- 4) The Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture, Thiruvananthapuram (with C/L)
- 5) The Secretary (Agri. Farms Department), Thiruvananthapuram
- 6) All members of the General Council
- 7) Notice Board
- 8) The Director, CITI (For publication of the same in the KAU Website)

Copy to: The PS to Vice Chancellor/PA to Vice Chancellor /PA to Registrar/Comptroller/Director of Research/Director Of Planning/Director Of Physical Plant/Director of Extension/Joint Registrar(Admn)/ Deputy Registrar(Admn)/Assistant Registrars/Public Relations Officer/All Section Officers of General Administration section/Section Officer (Cash)/Section Officer (Bill)/Section Officer (GA/G)/SF/Spare.